BOARD MINUTES
JANUARY 16, 2023

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors met in regular session, Monday, January 16, 2023 in the
Board Room of the Courthouse. Present were: Michael C. Hadley, Fred Snakenberg, Daryl Wood
and Christy Bates, County Auditor.

8:30 a.m.- Meeting was called to order. Motion was made by Deke Wood to approve the agenda.
Fred Snakenberg seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.  Also present was Casey
Jarmes, News-Review.

8:35 a.m. - Review and approval of minutes of previous board meeting was held. Motion was made
by Fred Snakenberg to approve the minutes of January 9, 2023 as submitted. Deke Wood seconded
the motion. Motion carried.

8:45 a.m. - Review and approval of January 9, 2023 claims listing as submitted. Motion was made by
Deke Wood to approve the claims listing as submitted. Fred Snakenberg seconded the motion. All
ayes and motion carried.

Manual Checks: January 10, 2023

ISAC UNEMPLOY FUND 651.68
VISA (CRTHSE) 40.00
VISA (JAIL) 623.84
VISA (PH) 195.47
WEX BANK 247.07
TOTAL $1,758.06
CLAIM DATE: January 16, 2023

ADAM, MARY 400.00
AGRILAND FS 3,886.32
AHLERS & COONEY 650.00
ALL AM PEST CONTROL 125.00
ALLIANT ENERGY 4,374.37
ALTORFER MACHINERY 7,160.43
AMAZON CAPITAL SERV 670.90
ANDERSON LARKIN & CO 8,500.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY 60.30
ASCEND TECHNOLOGIES 2,485.25
AT&T MOBILITY 94.67
BAILEY OFFICE 76.04
BAIN, KATRINA 60.00
BARRON MOTOR 175.70
BOWERS, JERLYN 259.00
BROTHERS MARKET 2,784.10
CENTRAL IA DETENTION 1,624.00
CHRISTNER CONTRACTING 93,609.41
CINTAS CORP 218.92
CITY OF HEDRICK 354.66
COAST TO COAST COMP 259.26
COBB OIL CO 4,213.69

COUNTY BANK 90.00
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COX SANITATION & RECY
DANKO EMERGENCY
EQUIP

DES MOINES STAMP

ELITE FIRE SPRINKLER SYS
EMBARK IT

FARMERS COOP

GOV'T FORMS & SUPPLIES
GREATAMERICA FIN SERV
GREENLEYS CORP

H & M FARM & HOME
HADLEY, MICHAEL C
HELMUTH, CLINTON D
HOPKINS MED PRODUCTS
HORRAS, ROBERT WAYNE
IMWCA

IA DEPT PUBLIC SAFETY
IA DEPT OF REVENUE

IA HEALTH CARE ASSOC
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES
ISAC

KCII RADIO

KEOKUK CO HEALTH CTR
KEOKUK CO HWY DEPT
KEPHART, ALLISON

KONE INC

LISCO/LTDS

MAIL SERVICES
MCCREERY, ROLAND L
MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING
MIDWEST ALARM SERV
MISC ON MAIN
MULTI-COUNTY OIL
MUSCATINE CO SHERIFF
NO ENGLISH TELEPHONE
O HALLORAN INT

PHELPS AUTO SUPPLY
POMP'S TIRE SERVICE
POWELL FUNERAL HOME
PROMOTIONS BY DESIGN
QUILL LLC

REIGHARD, CURTIS
RIVER PRODUCTS CO
ROGGENTIEN ELECTRIC
SANITY SOLUTIONS INC
SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL
SEMCO LANDFILL
SIGOURNEY LUMBER
SIGOURNEY, CITY OF
SINCLAIR TRACTOR
STOREY KENWORTHY

T 1P RURAL ELEC COOP
TEXTMYGOV

7,000.00
196.90

62.15
250.00
10,020.00
3,137.79
60.00
431.43
161.15
3,444.36
406.00
25.00
411.40
40.00
5,076.00
1,278.00
183.00
875.00
37.00
495.00
239.67
3,443.40
2,162.40
42.00
196.88
260.00
388.75
1,000.00
98.51
1,182.24
19.99
10,296.58
650.00
899.34
551.65
496.76
1,278.00
1,826.21
355.25
1,090.26
219.61
14,014.02
609.84
2,010.20
7,472.75
169.20
32.64
937.28
407.52
127.61
1,059.04
4,500.00
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THOMSON REUTERS-WEST 285.48
TRUCK CENTER INC 107.21
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES 47,356.05
TYRRELL, SUE 697.00
UNIV OF IA HEALTH CARE 178.00
US CELLULAR 285.84
VERIZON WIRELESS 641.86
VISA (CRTHSE) 1,429.26
WAPELLO CO AUDITOR 47217
WAPELLO RURAL WATER 146.62
WASHINGTON CO SHERIFF 1,000.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT 1,072.97
WELLINGTON TOOL SALES 414.55
WINDSTREAM 92.90
TOTAL $277,939.71

8:50 a.m. — Review and approval of quarterly report of fees collected by the County Auditor and Sheriff
and monthly report of fees collected by the County Recorder and Clerk of Court was held. Motion was
made by Fred Snakenberg to approve the report of fees collected as submitted. Deke Wood seconded
the motion. Motion carried.

8:55 a.m. — Possible approval of personnel report for the hire of Stacey Nikkel, full-time
jailer/dispatcher, Sheriff’s Department was held. The personnel report indicated the date of hire is
today, January 16, 2023, and hourly wage of $22. Motion was made by Deke Wood to approve the
personnel report as submitted. Fred Snakenberg seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:00 a.m. — Various Board and Committee reports was held. Deke Wood attended a RUSS meeting.
Fred Snakenberg participated in Mental Health, SEIL and Judicial Eight meetings. Mike Hadley
attended 911 and Emergency Management meetings last week.

9:05 a.m.- Discussion of old/new business and public comment was held. Deke Wood reminded of the
Assessor’s Conference Board meeting this Thursday, January 19" at 7:00 p.m. in the Boardroom.

Various departmental budgets were tweaked regarding the FY24 budget.

There being no further business, motion to adjourn was made by Mike Hadley. All ayes and the
meeting adjourned at 9:20 a.m.

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors adjourned to meet January 23, 2023.

Michael C. Hadley, Chairman
Board of Supervisors

Daryl Wood Fred Snakenberg Christy Bates



