# **BOARD MINUTES JANUARY 16, 2023**

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors met in regular session, Monday, January 16, 2023 in the Board Room of the Courthouse. Present were: Michael C. Hadley, Fred Snakenberg, Daryl Wood and Christy Bates, County Auditor.

8:30 a.m.- Meeting was called to order. Motion was made by <u>Deke Wood</u> to approve the agenda. <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried. Also present was Casey Jarmes, News-Review.

8:35 a.m. - Review and approval of minutes of previous board meeting was held. Motion was made by <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> to approve the minutes of January 9, 2023 as submitted. <u>Deke Wood</u> seconded the motion. Motion carried.

8:45 a.m. - Review and approval of January 9, 2023 claims listing as submitted. Motion was made by <u>Deke Wood</u> to approve the claims listing as submitted. <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

#### Manual Checks: January 10, 2023

ISAC UNEMPLOY FUND	651.68
VISA (CRTHSE)	40.00
VISA (JAIL)	623.84
VISA (PH)	195.47
WEX BANK	247.07

#### TOTAL \$1,758.06

## CLAIM DATE: January 16, 2023

ADAM, MARY	400.00
AGRILAND FS	3,886.32
AHLERS & COONEY	650.00
ALL AM PEST CONTROL	125.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	4,374.37
ALTORFER MACHINERY	7,160.43
AMAZON CAPITAL SERV	670.90
ANDERSON LARKIN & CO	8,500.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY	60.30
ASCEND TECHNOLOGIES	2,485.25
AT&T MOBILITY	94.67
BAILEY OFFICE	76.04
BAIN, KATRINA	60.00
BARRON MOTOR	175.70
BOWERS, JERLYN	259.00
BROTHERS MARKET	2,784.10
CENTRAL IA DETENTION	1,624.00
CHRISTNER CONTRACTING	93,609.41
CINTAS CORP	218.92
CITY OF HEDRICK	354.66
COAST TO COAST COMP	259.26
COBB OIL CO	4,213.69
COUNTY BANK	90.00

Page -2- (01-16-2023)

	7 000 00
COX SANITATION & RECY	7,000.00
DANKO EMERGENCY	196.90
EQUIP DES MOINES STAMP	62.15
ELITE FIRE SPRINKLER SYS	250.00
EMBARK IT	10,020.00
FARMERS COOP	3,137.79
GOV'T FORMS & SUPPLIES	60.00
GREATAMERICA FIN SERV	431.43
GREENLEYS CORP	161.15
H & M FARM & HOME	3,444.36
HADLEY, MICHAEL C	406.00
HELMUTH, CLINTON D	25.00
HOPKINS MED PRODUCTS	411.40
HORRAS, ROBERT WAYNE	40.00
IMW C A	5,076.00
IA DEPT PUBLIC SAFETY	1,278.00
IA DEPT OF REVENUE	183.00
IA HEALTH CARE ASSOC	875.00
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	37.00
ISAC	495.00
KCII RADIO	239.67
KEOKUK CO HEALTH CTR	3,443.40
KEOKUK CO HWY DEPT	2,162.40
KEPHART, ALLISON	42.00
KONE INC	196.88
LISCO/LTDS	260.00
MAIL SERVICES	388.75
MCCREERY, ROLAND L	1,000.00
MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING	98.51
MIDWEST ALARM SERV	1,182.24
MISC ON MAIN	19.99
MULTI-COUNTY OIL	10,296.58
MUSCATINE CO SHERIFF	650.00
NO ENGLISH TELEPHONE	899.34
O HALLORAN INT	551.65
PHELPS AUTO SUPPLY	496.76
POMP'S TIRE SERVICE	1,278.00
POWELL FUNERAL HOME	1,826.21
PROMOTIONS BY DESIGN	355.25
QUILL LLC	1,090.26
REIGHARD, CURTIS RIVER PRODUCTS CO	219.61 14,014.02
ROGGENTIEN ELECTRIC	609.84
SANITY SOLUTIONS INC	2,010.20
SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL	7,472.75
SEMCO LANDFILL	169.20
SIGOURNEY LUMBER	32.64
SIGOURNEY, CITY OF	937.28
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	407.52
STOREY KENWORTHY	127.61
T I P RURAL ELEC COOP	1,059.04
TEXTMYGOV	4,500.00

## Page -3- (01-16-2023)

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST	285.48
TRUCK CENTER INC	107.21
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	47,356.05
TYRRELL, SUE	697.00
UNIV OF IA HEALTH CARE	178.00
US CELLULAR	285.84
VERIZON WIRELESS	641.86
VISA (CRTHSE)	1,429.26
WAPELLO CO AUDITOR	472.17
WAPELLO RURAL WATER	146.62
WASHINGTON CO SHERIFF	1,000.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT	1,072.97
WELLINGTON TOOL SALES	414.55
WINDSTREAM	92.90

#### TOTAL \$277,939.71

8:50 a.m. – Review and approval of quarterly report of fees collected by the County Auditor and Sheriff and monthly report of fees collected by the County Recorder and Clerk of Court was held. Motion was made by <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> to approve the report of fees collected as submitted. <u>Deke Wood</u> seconded the motion. Motion carried.

8:55 a.m. – Possible approval of personnel report for the hire of Stacey Nikkel, full-time jailer/dispatcher, Sheriff's Department was held. The personnel report indicated the date of hire is today, January 16, 2023, and hourly wage of \$22. Motion was made by <u>Deke Wood</u> to approve the personnel report as submitted. <u>Fred Snakenberg</u> seconded the motion. All ayes and motion carried.

9:00 a.m. – Various Board and Committee reports was held. Deke Wood attended a RUSS meeting. Fred Snakenberg participated in Mental Health, SEIL and Judicial Eight meetings. Mike Hadley attended 911 and Emergency Management meetings last week.

9:05 a.m.- Discussion of old/new business and public comment was held. Deke Wood reminded of the Assessor's Conference Board meeting this Thursday, January 19<sup>th</sup> at 7:00 p.m. in the Boardroom. Various departmental budgets were tweaked regarding the FY24 budget.

There being no further business, motion to adjourn was made by <u>Mike Hadley</u>. All ayes and the meeting adjourned at 9:20 a.m.

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors adjourned to meet January 23, 2023.

		Michael C. Hadley, Chairman Board of Supervisors
Daryl Wood	Fred Snakenberg	Christy Bates